MINUTES OF THE MEETING

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

January 28, 1987

The sixteenth meeting of the Institutional and Cultural
Education Subcommittee was called to order in Room 202-A of
the State Capitol at 8:07 a.m. on January 28, 1987 by
Vice-chairman Bengtson.

ROLL CALL: All members were present with the exception of
Representative Miller, who was excused during the first part
of the meeting. Also present were Keith Wolcott, Senior
Analyst for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst (LFA); Alice
Omang, secretary; George Harris of the Office of Budget and
Program Planning (OBPP); Carroll South, Director of the
Department of Institutions and various other visitors.

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS:

Eastmont Training Center: Tgpe 16-1-A:011

Mr. South introduced Sylvia Hammer, Superintendent, and
Cindy Shanley, Accounting and Fiscal Manager of Eastmont.
He stated that this is one of the institutions in which they
do receive federal funds so their Medicaid certification is
very important. Last fiscal year, they spent about $2
million and collected $1.5 million and approximately
$900,000 of that was federal money, he advised.

Mr. Harris gave an overview of this budget as per exhibit 1.
He informed the committee that the unfunded pay plan portion
of the budget amounted to $64,714 and there was a reduction
of 2.5 FTEs (full time equivalent employees), which
generated $41,743.

(30) Mr. Wolcott reviewed the LFA budget as per exhibit 2,
pages D-64 through D-67. He said that they wanted to
develop a uniform method of applying vacancy savings for all
the institutions so they would have a consistent application
of vacancy savings for direct care staff.

(163) Mr. Wolcott distributed exhibits 3 and 4 to the
committee and summarized the differences between the LFA and
OBPP budgets in personal services and operating expense.

Ms. Hammer noted that in repair and maintenance, she did not
believe that this was a one-time expense as their vehicles
are getting old and with their age, this could happen again.



Institutions Subcommittee
January 28, 1987
Page 2

She further explained that they have already spent almost
$1,000 in recruiting costs, as professional positions are
very difficult to fill in Glendive and they have to do wide
range recruiting.

There was some discussion on filling positions for psycholo-
gists and speech therapists.

Ms. Hammer also advised that they have had a freeze on
purchasing any equipment for the last two bienniums and they
have bought no major equipment as they have needed the money
for operating expenses.,

She informed the committee that because of lack of staff,
they are feeding cottage 2 residents in cottage 3 and this
becomes very congested and the residents do better in a more
quiet atmosphere.

There were comments and questions on what effects there
would be in cutting 1.5 FTE in food service and 1 FTE in
custodial staff.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Eastmont Training Center:

(508) Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive
numbers at 90.52 FTE as they are Medicaid certified and she
feels that they should proceed with an austere budget.

Representative Menke made a substitute motion to exclude the
custodial worker, but add 1.5 FTE for the food service, and
the FTE would be 92.02 total.

Mr. Harris noted that these reductions were based on the
fact that these positions had been vacant since November of
1985 and somehow they have operated since then.

A roll call vote was taken on the substitute motion of
Representative Menke and it PASSED with a vote of 4 voting
aye and 2 voting no. See roll call vote #1.

Senator Bengtson moved that they adjust the figures to meet
that motion. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that the audit fees be taken out of
the executive budget and ACCEPT the executive's budget for
utilities, include the $909 for repair and maintenance and
also include the $657 each year for recruiting costs, i.e.,
ACCEPTING the LFA's figures with adding in the executive's
figures for utilities. The motion CARRIED unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
January 28, 1987
Page 3

Senator Bengtson moved that they give a biennial appropria-
tion of $10,000 for equipment. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.

Tape: 16-1-B:006

Mr. Wolcott advised that he would adjust the general fund
based on the motions that have been made and by tomorrow
morning, they should have what the vacancy savings will be
for direct care.

FEASIBILITY OF SELLING VARIOQUS STATE INSTITUTIONS:

Chairman Miller distributed exhibit 5, "A Report on the
Feasibility of Selling Various State Institutions" and
referred to page 16, which reviewed selling the Eastmont
Training Center in Glendive.

(86) Mr. South requested that the committee also read their
recommendations on page 20 and stated that when this report
was put together, he was very naive about what would be
involved in the sale of a state institution to the private
sector. He told of his problems in selling the Montana
Youth Treatment Center.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting
was adjourned at 9:30 a.m.

TN,

REPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

(Al (e

Alice Omang, Secggéary




(#e/

DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987

- Date ‘January 28, 1987

ABSENT

EXCUSED

.

Rep.

Miller, Chairman

Sen.

Bengtson, Vice Chairman

Sen.

Haffey

Sen. -

Tvelit

Rep.

Menahan

Rep.

Menke

CS-30




ROLL CALL VOTE

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE January 28, 1987

AGENCY Eastmont Training Center
NUMBER  #1

NAME . : AYE Nayl o - -
REP. RON MILLER, CHAIRMAN |
SEN. BENGTSON, V.CHAIRMAN g
SEN. HAFFEY X FE
SEN. TVEIT X
REP. MENAHAN %
REP. MENKE X

Secretary 7 Chairman
Motion: To exclude the custodial worker, but add 1.5

FTE for the food service, and the FTE _would be 92,02

total.




Exheor7 7/
/) 28782
‘G"coﬁye //thzs

EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER

%

?‘
&
ol

S-199

Eastmon?t—

Agency Summary Actual Budgeted Recommendation

Budget Detail Summary ‘FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989

Full Time Equivalent Employees 93.02 93.02 90.52 90.52
Personal Services 1,737,472.81 1,741,260 1,875,439 1,888,344
Operating Expenses 349,988.38 340,664 327,321 322,517
Equipment 0.00 548 7,207 0
Total Agency Costs $2,087,461.19 $2,082,472 $2,209,967 $2,210,861
General Fund 2,084,528.55 2,079,472 2,205,967 2,206,861
State Special Revenue Fund 2,932.64 3.000 4.000 4,000
Total Funding Costs $2,087,461.19 $2,082,472 $2,209,967 $2,210,861
Current Level Services 2.087.461.19 2.082.472 2.209,967 2,210,861
Total Service Costs $2,087,461.19 $2,082,472 $2,209,967 ~"$2,210,861

Agency Description

The Eastmont Human Services Center provides a seven-day
intermediate nursing care and training program for mentally
retarded persons. The staff at the center offers instruction in
academics, home living, recreation and physical education,
speech, pre-vocational skills, seif-help, and socialization. The
center’s goal is to maintain and improve these residents’
skills to enable them to function in the community. To
achieve this objective, the staff at Eastmont emphasizes
cooperation with community groups and agencies and the
education of the public regarding developmental disabilities
and mental retardation. This facility is provided for in
53-20-502, MCA.

Budget Issues

The deletion of 2.50 FTE is recommended in order to meet
the budget reductions established by the June 1986 Special

Session of the legislature. This action will save roughly
$42,000 each year.

A 4% vacancy savings factor has been applied to this
agency.

The agency reduced over $43,000 from their base opera-
tional budget because of the completion of structural
renovations required to maintain federal standards after a

Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) survey in

FY86. - :

The additional contracted services in FY88 is primarily due
to audit fees and an increase in the laundry contract. Infla-
tionary adjustment accounts for most of the increase in sup-
plies and materials.

The recommended equipment is primarily to meet the needs
of the residents. Specifically, this equipment includes a
prone stander, a geriatric recliner, dining room chairs and
drapes.

5

fz
:
o

e




~Kplbrt X
-

/ 2 2’/27
A W oleot?
Eastme a7 _
EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER )
" COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL (
FTE - - - --- - Biennium - - - - - -
FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget 90.52 , $4,412,828 $4,420,828
LFA Current Level 93.02 _4,478,814 4,486,814
Executive Over (Under) LFA (2.50) $__(65,986) $__(65,986)

The executive budget has 2.50 FTE less than LFA current level and $65,986 less
in general fund. The differences between the executive budget and LFA current
level are discussed in the two issues that follow.

ISSUE 1: PERSONAL_SERVICES

The executive budget deletes 2.5 FTE that remain in LFA current level at a cost
of $72,993. i

ISSUE 2: AUDIT COSTS

The executive budget includes $10,000 of audit costs that the LFA current level (
» has consolidated within the Department of Institutions Central Office.

D-64 (i\
KW &



EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER

Page 2
EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER
Actual Appropriated - = Current Level - - 7 Change
) Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item . 1986 __ 1987 _1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 93.02 93.02 93.02 93.02 0.00
Personal Service $1,737,473 $1,741,260 $1,911,431 $1,925,345 10.3
Operating Expense 369,993 340,664 316,844 321,235 (7.6)
Equipment R ——._548 12679 .. %,280 2,082.3
Total Expenditures $2,087,466 2,082,472 22,235,954 $2,250,860 7.6
Fund Sources
General Fund $2,084,533 $2,079,472 $2,231,954 $2,2646,860 7.6
State Special 2,933 ___ 3,000 4,000 4,000 34.8
Total Funds $2,087,466 $2,082,472 $2,235,954 $2,250,860 7.6

Eastmont Training Center is a 55-bed intermediate care facility for mentally
retarded adults and children. The center provides care, treatment, and education
services to mentally retarded residents of the state under the authority of Title
53-20-204, MCA. The center was budgeted for an average daily population of 53 for
the 1987 biennium. The actual population averaged 53 in fiscal 1986.

Personal services increase 10.3 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium. The largest single factor causing this increase is the large rate increase
in workers compensation charged for institutional employees. Eastmont's employee
benefits increase from 17.2 percent of salaries in the 1987 biennium to 22.2 percent of
salaries in the 1989 biennium for an overall increase of 41.4 percent, or $194,175.
Other personal service increases are a result of approximately $130,000 of wvacancy
savings required in fiscal 1987 to meet the budget, and the pay increase between
fiscal 1986 and 1987,

Operating costs decrease 7.6 percent primarily because of one-time expenditures
made in fiscal 1986 to maintain medicaid certification.

General fund increases 7.6 percent as a result of the increases in personal
services. '
Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

D-65



EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER

Page 3

Comparison of the Appropriat'il;)?lfo 1Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 93.02 93.02 0.00
Personal Service $1,737,338 $1,737,473 $ (135H)
Operating Expense 340,141 349,993 (9,852)
Equipment 4,000 -0- 4,000

Total Expenditures $2,081,479 $2,087,466 $(5,987)
Funding
General Fund $2,078,479 $2,084,533 $(6,054)
State Special 3,000 2,933 87

Total Funds $2,081,479 $2,087,466 $(5,987)
PT General Fund $ 17,449 ____-0- 17,449

Total Funds $2,098,928 $2,087,466 $11,462_

Personal services were $135 over the authorized level after adjusting for the
Governor's 2 percent cut. Operating expenses were overexpended $9,852 as a result
of repairs and modifications done to the center to meet medicaid certification. These
expenditures totaled $43,384; therefore, the center had to reduce other expenditures
for the difference of $33,532. These reductions were mostly in contract services and
in supplies and materials where expenditures were $19,000 and $14,000 less than
authorized, respectively. Audit fees were $8,500 less than authorized in fiscal 1986,
while laundry services were $5,000 less than authorized and legal fees were $3,500
less than authorized. Other various contracts were approximately $2,000 less than
the legislature authorized. Supply savings were primarily in general and
administrative supplies where $14,540 less than authorized was spent. Some of this
savings was offset by an overexpenditure of $2,500 in food items. Medical and drug
supplies were $1,700 under the authorized levels.

The center spent none of its equipment authorization. The general fund
authorized by the legislature and reduced by the Governor's cut was insufficient to
fully fund the center in fiscal 1986. Therefore, the Director used the transfer
authority in House Bill 500 to transfer $17,449 from the Montana State Hospital to the
center to cover the general fund shortfall.

Current Level Adjustments

Operating costs have been decreased $43,384 for one-time expenditures made to
comply with recommendations of the Federal Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) after its onsite review in August 1985. Contract services have been
increased to meet a 2 cent per pound increase in the laundry contract which totals
$3,284 each year of the biennium. Also increased is the legal contract to allow one

v-66

(

C



EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER
Page 4

hour per resident per year for recommitment. The legal fees increase $890 to $2,475.
Audit fees are included in the central office budget at $9,240 based on a quote from .
the Office of the Legislative Auditor. Maintenance contracts were increased $2,361.
Other minor adjustments amount to $1,500 while inflation accounts for the balance of
the increase or $15,450.

Equipment totals $7,679 in fiscal 1988 and $4,280 in fiscal 1989. The following is
a list of the equipment included.

T Table 2
Equipment in Current Level for Eastmont Training Center

FY 1988 FY 1989

Dining room chairs (replacement) $ 600 $ 600
Draperies Cottage III (replacement) 5,475 -0-
Prone Stander (new) - 759 -0-
Floor Mats (new) 348 348
Activity Tables (replacement) 497 497
Circulatory assistance pad -0- 1,110
Knife sharpener for kitchen -0- 200
Microfiche reader/printer -0- 1,525

Total Equipment $7,679 - $4,280

' ) "
General fund increases $147,421 in fiscal 1988 and $162,327 in fiscal 1989. These

increases result primarily from the increases in personal services. The Center's state
special revenue account for donations is increased to $4,000 to allow additional
authority to spend donated funds.

D-67



MONTANA VETERAN'S HOME
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

FTE - ---- - Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget ' 70.80 $1,144,833 $3,939,715
LFA Current Level 74.00 _1,046,792 4,050,985
Executive Over (Under) LFA _(3.2) $___98,041 $_(111,270)

The executive budget is 3.2 FTE under the LFA current level and $111,270
under LFA current level total funds. The executive includes $98,041 more general
fund than LFA current level. The differences between the executive budget and LFA
current level will be discussed in the three issues that follow.

ISSUE 1: PERSONAL SERVICES

The executive budget deletes 3.2 FTE that remain in LFA current level at a cost
of $103,102 for the biennium. )

ISSUE 2: AUDIT COSTS

The executive budget includes audit costs of $8,000 in fiscal 1988. LFA current
level consolidates all audit costs in the Department of Institutions Central Office.

ISSUE 3: FUNDING

The executive budget includes $98,041 more general fund than LFA current
level. This difference results from lower federal Veteran's Administration revenue of
$38,000 and lower estimated third party revenue of $171,311. This lower total other
revenue of $209,311 netted with higher LFA current level expenditures results in
$98,041 more general fund in the executive than LFA current level.

D-68



( Q\ f,mw

‘6861 TEDSTJ UT B30 [4H@¢2$ Pue g861 TEISTJ UT [9A91 JUSIIND VI 3y} ueyl IaYSTY 912¢2¢ aXe SOTITTFIN SATINOSXD Yyl -2

*I9ADT FUIIIND 3Y3 UT IDFJJO TeIFUID Y} UT PIPATOUT 3B ey} R6L TEOSTJ UT 0bZ2¢6$ 3O S99F ITPNR SIPNTOUT SAYFNOIXNG Yyl °{

asuadxzy Suyieaadg

*19AST FUIIIAND
V41 943 ueyy 6861 TEOSTF UT 230 /0L°2$ PuUe gg61 TEOSFF UT 9I0W @HZe§s 3JO PoyION SABPTIOY Pue TeTIUSISIITP OWTIIVA0 SOPNLOUT IAFFNOAXP YL 2

‘6861 TBOSTJ UT 906°0H$ PU® 8861
TeOSTJ UT S89¢0b$ OUTISOD TBAST FUSIIND V4T Y} UT UTRWSI ey} JSHIOM IDTAISS POOF Al 0S°T PUR IIHIOM TeRYPOISNO IL4 0°I © Pajzalap SATINOSXD ayl [

$20TAJ9S TEUOSIad

40°0 (666°6%$) 098¢052¢2% 198¢012¢2$ (286¢92%) $96°952¢2% 19660225 99H¢/80¢2$ ONIONN4 IVIOL
9¢°'0 03 000¢ s 000¢H$ [+ ] 000¢b$ " 000¢9$ ££6¢2$% A3y teroadg ajejs
40°0 (6666535} 09899H2¢2$ 198490223 (L86°92%) H956°1£2¢2$ 196502¢2% ££9°980¢2% punj teaIsuag
ONIQNN4
40°0 (666°6%$) 09809225 [98¢012¢2% (286¢925) $56¢9£2¢2% £96¢602¢2% 99H¢/.80¢2$ SISNIIXT TVIOL
J33 (082¢b3$) 082¢bs 0s . (2L9%) 6L9¢LS L02¢L% 0s$ juaudynby
60°0~ 282¢1$ 9£2€12%$ L19422%% LLH°01S yHR4915$ 12£422%$ £66°69cS sasuadxy Suyjezadg
] ] (100°45$) SHES26¢ 1S HHE<88B 1S (266°9¢$) IEHI16¢1$ 6£H5¢5.8¢1% SLHCLELTS SIDTAISG [euosaad
00°0 09°2- 20°%6 29°06 05°2- 20°%6 ,Nm.oo 20°%6 L4
sbueyy ¥ 22ua33337Q 12497 3U31IN]) SATINDIXT sousxagztd I9A9] FUSIINY SATINOOXF Ten3ov W31 L3oand
98-98 Ad semmesemmo—o 6861 T[BISTY —-mmmmemoeeee memmm—em——=== 886 TEISFH —---we—mmo- - 9861 Ad
A001SND OGNV VD WV3o0dd YAINID ONINIVYIL INOWISVYI !XINI9VY
NOILDVY JAILYISIOT]
FEOw TPy
g T A
e Wi i i [

AL



*30U PTP V4T 343 3ey3 Jeak {oesd /G9$ 53S0d HUTITNIDAT 3ND IATINOSX2 9yl ‘b

*S20uUSI3FJTIP TTBWS SNOTIBA OF ShP [IAST FUSIAIND Y47 2Y3 Ueyy SSIT §06$ ST IoueUIjuTew pue Iyedod DATIND9Xa ayl €



T 666°68- 098°062‘2 19g‘ole‘e T ‘7 ‘T 186°‘Ge- ne6‘6e2‘2 196°602°2 WVYOOud VIOL
T 000‘h 000°‘h T 000 ‘4 000 °t SNO | LYNOQ-1NOWLSVI 62620
TOTTTT 666768~ 09892z 198‘902‘z ~ ‘T ‘T 186°Ga- ng6‘Lg2‘e  196'co2’e aNN3 TVY3N3IO 00110
T 6666¢- 09g8‘0gz‘e L9g‘oiz‘e ‘T 18642~ he6°ge2‘2 196°602°e WY49O04d V10L
T o082 n- 082‘n - T eLn- 6.9°L Lo2‘L LN3Wd 1ND3  00LE
T T 2ee gge 12t Lig zeg - T oLmoL Mg ‘9LE Lze‘lee T3A37T ANOD3AS VIOL
T 169- 888°L tge‘t T 169- 888 °1L 1€2°1 S3ISNIdX3 ¥IHIO 0082
T 606- g€10°02 HOoL 6L - T 606~ £10°02 HoL ‘61 JONVNILNIVH ® ¥ivd3y 0012
T g66°9 28¢e‘LL Gl6°¢€8 - T oo0gL‘n 28¢‘LL 2iL‘es S31L111Ln 0092
T LT wet e tet net IN3Y 0062
|||. - 908 ‘1L neLL - T elL- 9081 W6l ‘L 13AVYL O0hE
T 06- toL ‘6 1196 f T 06- 0L 6 196 SNOI LVI INNWWOD 00g£2
B 8.9°L01 L19°L0L T - 8.9°L01 1197101 SIVIYILVW B SI114dNS 0022
T 229’26 229726 T T onz‘e 22926 298101 SID1AYIS Q310VHLINOD 0012
T ohpfe- onL‘e |||q T nLo0‘2- wio‘e NOILLVTIANI-SIILIT1LN 9202
T om0 2Le’9 9.£°9 T o6l €19°¢ £08°¢ NOITLIVTIANI-SIVIYIALVYKH B S311ddNS 2202
T Lo0°L¢g- GHE‘G26°L  hwhe‘ge8 L T ‘T ‘T Z266°GE~ LER‘LL6‘L  6Eh°GL8°L 93A37 GNOD3S VIOL
T T T h2ze9- n2z*9 T T 6996 5996 0081
T 209- 6,0°8L- 18978/~ T YT onnge €0L°LL~ EhL‘8L- SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
ST ot th- 0oL LEL 096 ‘92t - ‘ ont ‘h- 00L ‘L€l 096921 JONVYNSNI HLIIVIH 006t
T 686 890°6¢€¢€ LG0‘0One T T 68l 866°€2E 18¢°G2¢ S1143N39 33A0TdWI  00HhL
- T heo‘le- 2£0°126 L 800‘00G°L T ‘T T 9gi‘ie- LLE°B2G L GE2106°!L S314VIVS  00LL
T o0gte- 20°€6 26°06 T o06te- 20°¢£6 26°06 (314) INIIVAINDI 3WIL TIN4 0000
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 A4 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad NO1di42s3a 30/3v
LHWo-4ns 4410 vl dd€0 1Wo-ans 1410 V4l 4480
00000 : T0ULNOD
AINO S3D1AY3IS 13AIT LNIYUND AQOLSND % 3UVD 21 : WYHO0Ud
v YILINIO ONINIVYL LNOWISVI GOh9 ¢ AON3OV
L13FHSHYOM 1390NG --- T0UINOI/WVYO0Hd /ADNIOV on/h2/6L ¢ AL
WILSAS 139Gn9 3A1L0D3X3 18/10/10 ¢ 31va
99¢ 19vd ONINNVId WVHOOHd % 139and 10 301440 9014583 1¥0d3Y
g N&\‘\ wGN
SOV N
C o w2 [



Eqhibr? 5

Yo s/P7

A Report on the Feasibility

of Selling Various State Institutions

Submitted to the 1987 Legislature

by the Department of Institutions



VISITOR'S REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS SUBCOMMITTEE

AGENCY (S) Dept. Of Institutions

DEPARTMENT Eastmont

NAME REPRESENTING

SUP-
PORT

OP-
POSE

A

(guve [lep Car 7/ s - Z/
LIt Pugan | st d Tiony

~

GM%MM/% v Tm? ddewarilirniz)

?

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMEN%M

IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





